FORM PTO-1595

RECOR



**HEET** 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Hauemarks. Fleat	00/0
1. Name of conveying party(ies)  Emco Limited  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Yes NoX  3. Nature of conveyance:  X_ Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name  Other  Execution Date: November 24, 1998	2. Name and address
Application number(s) or patent number(s):     If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:  A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)  4,320,540 4,456,021  Additional numbers attached? Yes NoX
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Robin L.A. Coster  Internal Address: c/o Bereskin & Parr  Street Address: Box 401, 40 King Street West	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$80.00  X Enclosed  X Authorized to charge any deficiency or credit any overpayment to our deposit account.
City: Toronto State: Ontario ZIP: M5H 3Y2  Country: Canada  pln: Ref: 12/04/1998 DMGIJYEN 0014421500 8:022095 Name/Number: 4320540 DO NOT USE T 2: 704	8. Deposit account number: 02-2095
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information original document.  Robin L.A. Coster, Regn. 38,016 Name of Person Signing BP File # 244-137	on is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the  Date  Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 23
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) 2/04/1998 PREITYEN 00000321 4320540  FC:581 80.00 OP Do not detach  Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to	
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231  Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to aver for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project	ng and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding

**REEL: 9614 FRAME: 0101** 

### **ASSIGNMENT**

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, Emco Limited, whose address is 620 Richmond Street, P.O. Box 5252, London, Ontario, N6A 4L6, ("Assignor") hereby confirms that it has sold and assigned and does hereby sell and assign to 507782 N.B. Inc., whose address is c/o Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales, 10th Floor, Brunswick House, 44 Chipman Hill, Saint John, New Brunswick, E2L 2A9 ("Assignee"), all its right, title and interest for Canada and the United States in and to the inventions disclosed in the Canadian and U.S. patents listed in Schedule "A" hereto, and all its right, title and interest in and to said patents and in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions of, and supplementary disclosures thereto, and in and to any additions or modifications to said inventions.

Assignor agrees that it will without further consideration do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to vest title thereto in Canada and the U.S. in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

Assignor authorizes and empowers said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions or for additions and modifications thereto, filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED, at \_\_\_\_\_\_, Ontario, Canada, this 24th day of November, 1998.

Witness

witness

Witness

EMCO LIMITE

Name:

ROGER HOLLYMAN VICE PRESIDENT, CONTROLLER

Per:

Name:

Title:

MARK F. WHITLEY

Title:

ASSISTANT SECRETARY

JFB\MGC\FRANKE\CLOSING.DOC\ASSIGN1F.PA3

PATENT REEL: 9614 FRAME: 0102

# SCHEDULE "A"

# PATENTS

## CANADA

Patent	Owner/Inventor	Cdn. Appl. No.	Cdn Serial No.	Cdn. Reg. Date
Discharge Drain Assembly ("Easy Seal Basket")	Emco Limited	356,946	1,121,106	April 6, 1982
Sink with Colander	Emco Limited	396,730	1,150,906	Aug. 2, 1983

## UNITED STATES

Patent	Owner/Inventor	U.S. Appl. No.	U.S. Serial No.	U.S. Reg. Date
Discharge Drain Assembly ("Easy Seal Basket")	Emco Limited		4,320,540	March 23, 1982
Sink with Colander	Emco Limited		4,456,021	June 26, 1984

PATENT REEL: 9614 FRAME: 0103

**RECORDED: 12/01/1998**